– 8,802 8,802

Consolidated 2008
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,851  –  8,851
Trade and other receivables  –  2,670 2,670
Financial derivatives 15,368  –  15,368
 24,219 2,670 26,889
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  –  27,353 27,353
Distributions payable  –  5,174 5,174
Performance fee 6,383  –  6,383
Interest bearing liabilities 441,661  –  441,661
 448,044 32,527 480,571

Fund 2008
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,022  –  1,022
Trade and other receivables  –  1,059 1,059
 1,022 1,059 2,081
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  –  7,893 7,893
Distributions payable  –  5,174 5,174
Performance fee 6,383  –  6383
 6,383 13,067 19,450

Notes to the Financial Statements  34
Multiplex New Zealand Property Fund
For the year ended 30 June 2009

Annual Financial Report
30 June 2009

15 Financial instruments continued

Sensitivity analysis
A change of +/- 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and net assets
available to unitholders by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 2009 2009 2008 2008
 + 1% + 1% - 1% - 1% + 1% + 1% - 1% - 1%

Profit and
loss

$’000

Net
assets
$’000

Profit and
loss

$’000

Net
assets
$’000

Profit and
loss

$’000

Net
assets
$’000

Profit and
loss

$’000

Net
assets
$’000

Consolidated Entity
Interest on cash 111 111 (111) (111)   107   107   (107)   (107)
Interest bearing liabilities (3,494) (3,494) 3,494 3,494 4,424  4,424  (4,424)  (4,424)
Interest on swaps 4,610 4,610 (4,610) (4,610) (4,424) (4,424) 4,424  4,424
Fair value of derivatives 3,694 3,694 (3,781) (3,781) 8,818  8,818  (9,077) (9,077)
Total increase/(decrease) 4,921 4,921 (5,008) (5,008)  8,925  8,925  (9,184) (9,184)

Fund
Interest on cash 2 2 (2) (2) 11   11  (11) (11)
Total increase/(decrease) 2 2 (2) (2)   11   11  (11) (11)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the market value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

Sources of risk and risk management strategies
The Consolidated Entity undertakes the majority of its transactions in the New Zealand dollar (NZD) currency, as the assets
of the Consolidated Entity are located in New Zealand.  As a consequence, all activities of the Consolidated Entity are
exposed to exchange rate risk.  This arises due to the capital raised by the Fund (and subsequently redeemed) is in

[…]

The following table shows the direct foreign currency exposures of both the Fund and Consolidated Entity at the reporting
date, based on notional amounts.

 Consolidated Fund

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

Australia (Australian Dollar-denominated)

Gross assets 163 59 169,865 210,333
Gross liabilities 8,802 7,893 8,802 19,450

New Zealand (New Zealand Dollar-denominated)

Gross assets 718,930 761,573 –  –
Gross liabilities 504,368 496,319 –  –

The following exchange rates were applied to transactions occurring during the year.
 Australian Dollar

2009
Reporting date

spot rate

2008
Reporting date

spot rate
2009

Average rate

2008

Average rate
1 New Zealand Dollar 1.2428 1.2609 1.2287 1.1675

Notes to the Financial Statements  35
Multiplex New Zealand Property Fund
For the year ended 30 June 2009

Annual Financial Report
30 June 2009

15 Financial instruments continued
Sensitivity analysis
At year end a 5% strengthening/(weakening) of the Australian dollar against the New Zealand dollar would have
increased/(decreased) profit and loss and net assets available to unitholders by amounts shown below.  This analysis
assumes all other variables remain constant.

 2009 2009 2008 2008
 + 5% + 5% - 5% - 5% + 5% + 5% - 5% - 5%

Profit and

loss Net assets
Profit and

loss Net assets
Profit and

loss Net assets
Profit and

loss Net assets
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Consolidated Entity (4,610) (12,832) 5,096 14,182  1,226  1,453  (1,355)  (1,606)
Fund  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

f Fair values
Methods for determining fair values
A number of the Fund’s and Consolidated Entity’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value
for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.  Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or
disclosure purposes based on the following methods.

Trade and other receivables
Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at
the market rate of interest at the reporting date.